companies at the reporting date.

Expressed in HK$’000
以千港元呈列

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

RMB Euro GBP RMB Euro GBP
人民幣 歐元 英鎊 人民幣 歐元 英鎊

Deposits and other receivables 按金及其他應收賬款 139 – – – – 20,628
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及等同現金 29 238 – 763 220 1
Trade payables 應付貨款 – (61) –* (314) (253) –

Overall net exposure 整體風險淨額 168 177 – 449 (15) 20,629

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 2 3  年報 111

For the year ended 31 March 2023  截至2023年3月31日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

6. 財務風險管理目標及政策（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

下表顯示本集團之年度溢

利╱（虧損）及權益之概約變

動，有關變動對應外匯匯率

之合理可能變動（本集團於報

告日期就其面臨重大風險）。

* 金額少於1,000港元

敏感度分析乃假設外匯匯率

變動已於報告日期發生及所

有其他可變因素保持不變而

釐定。

上述變動指管理層評估外匯

匯率在直至下一個年度報告

日期期間之合理可能變動。

正數表示虧損減少或權益增

加，而括號內之數字則相反。

本集團管理外幣風險之政策

已實施多年，並認為有關政

策有效。

6.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Market risk (Continued)

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

The following table indicates the approximate change in
the Group’s profit/(loss) for the year and equity in response
to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange
rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the
reporting date.

2023 2022
2023年 2022年

Increase/ Increase/
(decrease) (decrease)
in foreign Effect on in foreign Effect on
exchange profit for Effect exchange loss for Effect

rates the year on equity rates the year on equity
外匯匯率
上升╱
（下降）

對
年度溢利
之影響

對權益
之影響

外匯匯率

上升╱

（下降）

對

年度虧損

之影響

對權益

之影響

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

RMB 人民幣 +10% 17 17 +10% 45 45
-10% (17) (17) –10% (45) (45)

Euro 歐元 +10% 18 18 +10% (2) (2)
-10% (18) (18) –10% 2 2

GBP 英鎊 +10% – – +10% 2,063 2,063
-10% – – –10% (2,063) (2,063)

*	 amount less than HK$1,000

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that
the change in foreign exchange rates had occurred at the
reporting dates and that all other variables remain constant.

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of
reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates over
the period until the next annual reporting date. A positive
figure represents a decrease in loss or increase in equity and
vice versa for figures in brackets.

The policies to manage foreign currency risk have been
followed by the Group since prior years and are considered